

No. 09-409

---

In the  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

**PAUL T. PALMER, by and through his parents  
and legal guardians, PAUL D. PALMER and  
DR. SUSAN GONZALEZ BAKER,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**WAXAHACHIE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  
DISTRICT,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHARLES BARUCH  
AND WALKER BATEMAN IV,**  
in support of the *Petitioners.*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
*Counsel of Record*  
Douglas E. Myers  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd.,  
Suite 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

David A. Cortman  
Alliance Defense Fund  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE  
Bldg. D, Suite 600  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

Charles Baruch  
3201 Main Street  
Rowlett, TX 75088  
(972) 412-7192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>THE ARGUMENT .....  | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| I.    THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE<br>WRIT TO CLARIFY AND UNIFY THE<br>FEDERAL CASE LAW CONCERNING<br>STUDENT SPEECH RIGHTS,<br>ESPECIALLY WITH REGARD TO<br>STUDENT DRESS. ....                    | 4    |
| II.   THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE<br>WRIT TO CLARIFY THAT <i>TINKER</i><br>CONTROLS STUDENT SPEECH<br>CASES BECAUSE IT PROVIDES A<br>STRAIGHTFORWARD STANDARD<br>FOR SCHOOL PRINCIPALS TO USE..... | 14   |
| A. <u>The <i>Tinker</i> standard is easily<br/>              understood and applied by<br/>              school principals.</u> ....   | 6    |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| B.   | <u><i>Tinker</i> Allows for Proper Maintenance of Order within the School While Still Respecting the Constitutional Rights of the Students.</u> | 8  |
| III. | THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT BECAUSE THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S DRESS CODE IS NOT CONTENT-NEUTRAL.   | 10 |
|      | CONCLUSION  | 12 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases:</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....                             | 4              |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....  | 3              |
| <i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) .....                      | 7              |
| <i>Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....   | 4              |
| <i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i><br>No. 118, 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993).....            | 7              |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007).....   | 4              |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Inde.t Comty. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....                     | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....   | 5              |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....                      | 8, 11, 12      |
| <b><u>Other Sources:</u></b>  |                |
| Amanda Casanova, <i>Student Takes Dress Code to Court</i> , Abilene Reporter News,<br>July 8, 2009..... | 6              |
| Charles C. Haynes, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The First Amendment in Schools</i> (2003).....                    | 4              |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| Kathryn A. Agard, <i>Learning to Give,</i><br>Principal Leadership, Sept. 2004.....  | 9         |
| Pet. for Writ of Cert. ....  | 4, 10, 11 |
| Suzanna Sherry, <i>Responsible Republicanism:<br/>Educating for Citizenship</i> , 62 U. Chi.<br>L. Rev. 131 (1995).....  | 8         |
| <i>The Constitution at School: A Guide for<br/>Public High School Principals<br/>on the Constitutional Rights of<br/>Students on Campus 9</i> (Texas<br>Young Lawyers Ass'n ed., 2009) ..... | 5         |
